2015, (“SEBI LODR Regulations”), we hereby inform you that a meeting of the Board of Directors of the 
company was held on Saturday, 14th February 2026, wherein the Board, inter-alia, considered and approved the 
following: 

1. Redemption of Non-convertible Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares 

Redemption of 9,25,000 (Nine Lakh Twenty-Five Thousand only) Non-convertible Cumulative 
Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs.100/- each, held by M/s. Trala Electromech Systems Private Limited, 
at par, aggregating to Rs. 9,25,00,000/- (Rupees Nine Crore Twenty-Five Lakhs only), subject to approval 
of the shareholders at the ensuing 3rd Extra-Ordinary General Meeting of FY 2025-26 scheduled to be held 
on 20th February 2026. 

The said Preference Shares are unlisted and privately placed. No dividend has been declared on the said

[...]

Total number of securities 
proposed to be redeemed or the 
total amount for which the 
securities will be redeemed 
(approximately)  

9,25,000 Non-convertible 
Cumulative Redeemable 
Preference Shares of Rs.100/- 
each at par aggregating to Rs. 
9,25,00,000/- (Rupees Nine 
Crore Twenty-Five Lakhs only)  

90,00,000 Non-Convertible 
Debentures of Rs.10/- each at 
par aggregating to Rs. 
9,00,00,000/- (Rupees Nine 
Crore only)  

Names of the security holder M/s. Trala Electromech Systems 
Private Limited 

M/s. Trala Electromech Systems 
Private Limited